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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs V A James

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Employer
:
East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust (the Trust)

Manager
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs James claims that between 4 March 1974 to August 1985 she was not told that she could have been a member of the Scheme (at the time she wrongly believed that because she did not undertake full-time work she was ineligible).  She says that there was a further failure to notify her between 1 April 1991 and June 96 that someone in her circumstances (by then a part-time employee working less than half the standard hours for someone of her grade) could join the Scheme.  Mrs James says that in consequence she did not join the Scheme and as a result has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss and stress.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is usually not necessary to distinguish between them.  This Determination should therefore be taken as the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there has been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.  

RELEVANT LEGAL BACKGROUND
3. The Scheme is statutory and is governed by Regulations.  From 1 April 1973 the relevant Regulations provided that part time employees who worked at least one half of the standard hours for their grade were eligible to join the Scheme.  With effect from 1 April 1991 the Scheme rules were changed to permit all part time employees, regardless of the number of hours worked, to join the Scheme.  

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mrs James’ employment with the Trust’s antecedent organisations commenced on 4 March 1974.  A letter dated 6 March 1974 from Hertfordshire County Council Health Department’s County Medical Officer said:

“I am writing to confirm your part time appointment as a Clerk Typist to work at the Divisional Health Offices ….  from 4 March 1974.  The National Health Service [NHS] is being reorganised as from the 1st April 1974,and existing Hertfordshire Local Authority Staff employed on [NHS] duties are being transferred to the new Area Health Authority.  From now until the end of March all newly appointed staff are appointed direct to the Hertfordshire Area Health Authority, but for the period to the end of March they are temporarily employed by the Hertfordshire County Council.”

5. Mrs James’ employer was initially (on a temporary basis) Hertfordshire County Council, then, with effect from 1 April 1974, Hertfordshire Area Health Authority which became part of North Hertfordshire Health Authority and then North Hertfordshire NHS Trust, whose successor organisation was the Trust, the Employer respondent to this application.  

6. Mrs James’ employment comprised two periods: from 4 March 1974 until August 1985 (when she was contracted to work 18 and a half hours per week); and, after a break in service, from 14 October 1985 until 28 June 1996 (during which period she was contracted to work 15 hours per week).

7. Mrs James’ employment with the Trust ended on 28 June 1996 by which time she was almost 65 years of age.  At no time has she been a member of the Scheme.  

8. It is not disputed that Mrs James was eligible for membership of the Scheme from 1 April 1974 to August 1985 (as she worked one half of the standard hours for her grade) and from 1 April 1991 to 28 June 1996 (as from 1 April 1991 the Scheme was open to all employees, regardless of hours worked).

9. Mrs James says that when she took up her employment she was given to understand that her employment was not pensionable and that she was not eligible to join the Scheme.  The letter referred to above from Hertfordshire County Council Health Department dated 6 March 1974 stated:

“The appointment is not subject to the Conditions of the Local Government Superannuation Acts, however, contributions will be made from your salary in respect of your share of contributions under the National Insurance Act and Graduated Pension Scheme.”

10. Mrs James has produced a copy of her contract of employment.  Paragraph 3 dealt with pensions and stated:

“Your position with regard to pension is:

3.1
You are not superannuable.

3.2
In accordance with the Local Government Superannuation Acts.

3.3
In accordance with the Firemen’s Pension Scheme.

3.4
Other:-

(Delete/Insert as appropriate)”

None of the options was indicated.  

11. A later conditions of employment statement signed by Mrs James in 1981 included the following:

“6.
Your employment is governed by the current terms and conditions laid down by the Administrative and Clerical Staffs Whitley Council and the General Whitley Council(s) and the NHS Superannuation Regulations and any future nationally agreed changes to these.  Changes affecting your conditions of employment will be recorded for you to refer to.  These conditions include the following and details are available through your immediate manager.

….Superannuation contributions.”

12. Mrs James’ contract of employment in relation to her later period of employment (from October 1985) included a similar provision.  

13. Mrs James says that at no time during the first period of her employment was she advised that she was eligible to join the Scheme.

14. After leaving employment in 1984 she rejoined the following year, again in a part time capacity.  At that time worked only 15 hours per week (ie less than half the standard hours for the grade) and under the Regulations which then governed the Scheme, was not regarded as eligible to join the Scheme.  However, she says that she was not told in 1991, when the Regulations changed, or later that with effect from 1 April 1991 that she was eligible to join the Scheme, regardless of the number of hours worked.  

15. My predecessor determined (reference number G00503) a complaint made by a colleague of Mrs James.  My predecessor found that the colleague had not received publicity material and that reasonable steps had not been taken by the Employer’s predecessor (North Herts NHS Trust) to inform the colleague that she had become eligible to join the Scheme.  

16. Mrs James says that as a consequence of maladministration she has been deprived of her legitimate entitlement to participate in the Scheme.  She contends that she should be allowed to join the Scheme now, with her pensionable service backdated.  She says that in addition to the loss of a pension she has suffered expenses, stress and disappointment, for which compensation ought to be paid.  

RESPONSES

17. The Trust said, regarding the first period of Mrs James’ employment, that literature would generally have been available to all members of staff about the Scheme.  The Trust mentioned the complainant referred to in paragraph 15 , who worked alongside Mrs James and who was the only other employee, amongst many thousands, also to claim that she had not been made aware that she was eligible to join the Scheme.  The Trust referred to my predecessor’s comment that it was unlikely that all publicity measures undertaken over a period of some twenty years had failed to reach its target.  

18. The Trust detailed literature dealing with the extension of eligibility to all employees, regardless of contractual hours, provided by the Agency for distribution by the Trust.  The Trust said that such literature would have been distributed and displayed on its premises, as directed by the Agency.  The Trust considered it improbable that Mrs James had not discussed (with her colleagues and other parties) pension provision during her many years of service.

19. The Agency said that where employment commenced before 6 April 1988 employees who worked at least half of the standard hours for the grade could join the Scheme provided they made an application.  After 6 April 1988 all part-time employees who worked more than half of the standard full time hours were taken into the Scheme automatically.  From 1 April 1991 existing part time employees who worked less than half of the full time hours could join the Scheme on application.  The Agency stated that Mrs James had been eligible to join the Scheme from April 1974 to August 1984 (when she worked 18.5 hours per week) and from 1 April 1991 (when the Scheme was extended to all employees) to 28 June 1996.  

20. The Agency provided copies of information supplied to NHS employers from 1973 to 1991.  Publicity in 1973 surrounding the extension of the Scheme to part time employees (who worked at least one half of the standard hours for their grade) is not relevant as Mrs James’ employment did not commence until 1974.  

21. In response to further enquiries by my investigator, the Agency produced a copy of a letter dated 13 February 1974 sent to Area Health Authorities dealing with the then forthcoming reorganisation of the NHS.  The letter which was headed “[NHS] Superannuation” and “[NHS] Reorganisation – Transfer of Staff” explained the procedure to be adopted to establish personal superannuation (ie pension) records of all superannuable (ie pensionable) local authority staff who were to be transferred to the NHS and also for those staff who were not superannuable in their local authority employment but who would become so on transfer.  

22. The letter set out that service records for both superannuable and non superannuable staff were to be forwarded to the Agency to enable the Agency to determine the date from which an employee became superannuable.  Paragraph 4.2 of the letter dealt specifically with part time staff.  In the case of a part time employee who was superannuable if he or she elected to be so (ie an employee who was not automatically included n the Scheme but could opt to join) a leaflet SDR/SBN was to be issued.  

23. The Agency has provided a copy of that leaflet, entitled “Superannuation for Part-Time Employees”.  Part of the leaflet dealt with who could join the Scheme.  The leaflet said that an employee, aged 18 or over and under 65, could join the Scheme if he or she was employed for at least half of the standard hours of the grade.  Attached to the leaflet was a form SD157/SB99 for completion.  The employee was asked to complete either Box B or C.  Box B contained a declaration that the employee had read leaflet SDR/SBN and did not wish to join the Scheme.  Box C contained a similar declaration and a statement that the employee did wish to join the Scheme.  

24. The Agency says that, regardless of what Mrs James was told about her eligibility to join the Scheme when she took up her employment, she should then have received leaflet SDR/SBN which set out the conditions for membership of the Scheme from 1 April 1974 for part time employees and asked her to indicate whether or not she wished to join the Scheme.  However, the Agency cannot now produce a copy of any form completed by Mrs James.  

25. The Agency has referred to a number of publicity campaigns over the years to ensure that part time employees were aware that it might to open to them to join the Scheme.  Copies of some letters to employing authorities have been provided.  For example, in 1977, in connection with the introduction of SERPS (State Earnings Related Pension Scheme) and contracting out thereof, employers were asked to issue certain information not just to Scheme members but to non member part timers employed for half the standard hours for their grade, as it was open to such employees to join the Scheme on electing to do so.  Where it was not possible or impracticable to distinguish between those employees working at least one half of the standard hours for their grade and others working less, employing authorities were asked to ensure that all employees were given the information in question.  

26. In 1987 in response to a number of applications for membership of the Scheme received from part timers (working at least half of the standard hours) claiming that they had not been told earlier that they were eligible to join the Scheme, the Agency’s predecessor, part of the Department of Health and Social Security (DHSS), wrote to employers saying that “[w]hilst most authorities have consistently made available to all employees full details of [S]cheme provisions, some part-time officers have obviously been missed, so the [DHSS] has decided that a special publicity campaign for this group is justified.” Employers were asked to display prominently posters and make available leaflet SDR/SBN.  

27. Following the extension of the Scheme to all employees, regardless of hours worked, with effect from 1 April 1991, the Agency’s letter of 4 April 1991 asked employers to identify all part time employees and issue them with a copy of a leaflet.  If identification of all part time employees was not possible, the leaflet was to be issued to all employees.  The leaflet had been designed to fit in pay slip envelopes for employers who wished to use that method of distribution.  

28. The Agency said that although Scheme membership was not normally available retrospectively, it was prepared to consider backdated membership where there was evidence to show that information about the Scheme had been denied.  

29. The Agency said that, in the event that I found in Mrs James’ favour and directed the payment of benefits to Mrs James backdated to the date of her retirement, 28 June 1996, interest ought not to be payable in respect of part of the period during which Mrs James’ application was under investigation by my office, from 30 May 2002 until 5 May 2004.  

30. My investigator asked the Trust if it could produce any evidence to indicate that in 1991 other part time employees joined the Scheme following the change made to the Scheme Regulations in that year.  However the Trust said that its records were not in a format such that would enable it to retrieve that information, nor had the Agency been able to supply such details.  

CONCLUSIONS
31. I deal first with Mrs James’ employment from March 1974 to August 1984.  The letter dated 6 March 1974 from Hertfordshire County Council confirming her appointment stated that it was not subject to the conditions of the Local Government Superannuation Acts.  It is unclear whether that statement was correct or not but, given that Mrs James’ employment with Herfordshire County Council was temporary only, I suspect that it was not open to Mrs James to apply to join the Local Government Pension Scheme.  What the letter did not deal with was Mrs James’ eligibility from 1 April 1974 to join the Scheme.  Mrs James’ contract of employment did not assist as the section dealing with pensions was not completed.  

32. The Agency has said that, regardless of what information Mrs James was given on taking up her employment, in view of the then imminent reorganisation of the NHS, she would in any event have been identified as a part timer eligible to join the Scheme from 1 April 1974 and given information advising her as to that option.  The difficulty is that the Agency cannot now produce a copy of any form SD157/SB99 completed by Mrs James which would have put the matter beyond doubt.  It would be easy to conclude that, as no copy of the form can be produced, that necessarily means that Mrs James did not complete any form SD157/SB99.  However, I bear in mind that pension scheme managers today are more aware of the need to retain important documentation for extended periods but this may not have been the practice thirty years ago.  

33. Mrs James’ revised conditions of employment effective from 1 April 1981 did not expressly deal with pension matters.  

34. I am satisfied that in 1974 a procedure was put in place to identify part timers such as Mrs James who were eligible to join the Scheme.  However, some thirty years later, it is difficult to be certain how successful that procedure was and what steps, if any, were taken to identify part-timers such as Mrs James who failed to return form SD157/SB99.  I have taken into account that Mrs James’ former colleague successfully claimed that she had not been made aware that she was eligible to join the Scheme.  I also note the special publicity campaign undertaken in 1987 in the light of other part timers’ claims that they had not been informed.  That publicity would have come too late for Mrs James as the first period of her employment had ended in August 1985 and for the first part of her second period of employment (ie from October 1985 to 1 April 1991) she was not eligible to join the Scheme as she worked insufficient hours to join the Scheme.  The need for the publicity, however, lends credence to the suggestion that there had been a failure to alert part-timers to the opportunity.  

35. Against that background, like my predecessor I am satisfied on the balance of probabilities that adequate steps were not taken to inform Mrs James that she could join the Scheme.  I find that was maladministration on the part of the Agency and the Trust’s predecessor.  

36. Mrs James says that if she known she could join the Scheme she would have done so and I see no reason to doubt that.  Mrs James ought to be offered backdated membership of the Scheme for the first period of her employment, subject to the payment by her of the employee contributions that she would have paid.  

37. I turn now to the second period of employment.  During the later part of that time (from 1 April 1991) Mrs James was eligible to join the Scheme but was unaware that was the case.  I have considered the steps taken by the Agency and the Trust to ensure that part timers were made aware that it was open to them to join the Scheme, regardless of hours worked.  

38. On the one hand, I see no reason to doubt the Trust’s assertion that directions issued by the Agency were followed.  The Agency’s instructions included identifying and targeting of all part-time employees or, if that was not possible, providing information to all employees, possibly with their wage slips.  Whilst it is conceivable that an employee may not have received all the relevant publicity, it is likely that some of the material would have been available.  However, the Trust cannot now conclusively prove that was the case.  Again I am mindful that my predecessor determined, in the case of the colleague of Mrs James, that adequate steps had not been taken to inform her that she had become eligible to join the Scheme.  Whilst it might not be significant if one employee remained unaware, the same complaint by other employees working in the same department tends to suggest that the relevant information failed to reach its targets.  

39. I accept that Mrs James did not receive the relevant publicity material.  On the balance of probabilities I find that reasonable steps were not taken by her then employer to notify her that from 1 April 1991 she was eligible to join the Scheme.  That was maladministration by the Trust’s predecessor.  

40. I see no reason to doubt that if Mrs James had been aware that it was open to her to join the Scheme from 1 April 1991 she would not have done so.  She should therefore be offered backdated membership, subject to the payment by her of the contributions that she would have paid, had she joined then.  

41. I do not accept the Agency’s argument that interest ought not to be paid for part of the period when Mrs James’ application was being dealt with by my office.  Once it received notification of Mrs James’ application to my office, which it resisted, the Agency would have been aware of the possibility that I could uphold Mrs James’ application and direct the payment of interest.  I have awarded interest to reflect the fact that Mrs James has not received money that she should have received earlier.  

42. I also make below a direction for the payment of a modest sum as compensation for distress and inconvenience suffered as a result of maladministration.

DIRECTIONS
43. I direct the Agency, within 28 days of the date of my final Determination, to notify Mrs James of the total amount of the contributions that would have been payable by her had she been a member of the Scheme from April 1974 to August 1984 and from 1 April 1991 to 28 June 1996.  

44. I further direct the Agency to advise Mrs James of the benefits that would have been payable to her on her retirement in June 1996.

45. If Mrs James, within 28 days of receiving the information set out in the preceding paragraphs, confirms to the Agency that she wishes to be included in the Scheme and is prepared to pay her contributions, the Agency shall notify the Trust of the relevant employer contributions due which the Trust shall pay within 14 days.  

46. The Agency shall then, subject to the payment by Mrs James of her contributions (which may, if Mrs James wishes, be offset against any lump sum payment due to her) pay to Mrs James the benefits (or the balance thereof if her contributions are off set) that she would have received on her retirement in June 1996.  Interest at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks shall be paid with interest on any lump sum (or balance thereof) calculated from the date that payment would have been made to the date of payment.  Interest on outstanding pension instalments is to be calculated from the date each instalment fell due to the date of payment.  

47. The Trust shall in any event pay to Mrs James £100 as compensation for distress and inconvenience suffered as a result of the maladministration identified above.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 July 2004

PAGE  
-1-


